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TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2022


PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME


169. SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has initiated any Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme to help textile industry overcome the impact due to Covid-19 pandemic;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the demand for textiles made in India is increasing in the world;


(d) if so, the details of textile exports from India during the last three years;


(e) whether the Government has received any amount in the form of foreign direct investment (FDI) during the last three years in textile industry; and


(f) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles has been notified with a budgetary outlay of Rs 10683 crore to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of Technical Textiles in the country. The objective is to enable Textile sector to achieve size and scale and to become competitive.


(c) & (d): The exports of Textiles & Apparel for the year 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 are USD

36,558 million, USD 33,379 million and USD 29,901 million, respectively. The export of Textiles &

Apparel from April - December 2021 is USD 30449.85 million, posting an increase of 52% over the same period during 2020 (Source: DGCIS provisional data).


(e) & (f): Statement on year wise FDI equity inflows for Textiles (including dyed, printed) is as under:

Sl. No Year FDI in Rs crore

1 2018-19 1,383.49

2 2019-20 2,276.55

3 2020-21 2,210.33


***

